
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1636 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021 

 
Welfare Schemes for Minority Communities 

1636.  SHRI GAURAV GOGOI: 
SHRIMATI PRATIMA MONDAL: 
 

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of allocation of money for the welfare schemes for the minority communities, 
scholarship schemes, Naya Savera - Free Coaching and Allied Scheme, Nai Udaan - Support 
for students for preparation of main examination who clear prelims conducted by UPSC/SSC, 
State Public Service Commission, Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK), 
USTTAD (Upgrading the Skills and Training in Traditional Arts/ Crafts for Development) 
etc.; 

(b) the funds allocated, released and utilised under the various schemes for the welfare of 
minorities in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, State and 
scheme-wise; 

(c) the target set and achieved these under during the said period, State and scheme-wise; and 
(d) whether the funds allocated under these schemes have not been fully utilised by the State 

Governments during the above said period? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS 
(SH. MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 
(a) & (b) Information is at Annexure  I.  No State-wise allocation is done in the Budget. 
 
(c) & (d) The details of physical target and achievement under scholarship schemes and Padho Pardesh 

during 2018-19 to 2020-21 are at Annex- II to VI.  State-wise allocation of target is not made in 
some of the schemes being implemented by the Ministry. 

 Under Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakaram (PMJVK) scheme, no physical target are being set. 
Projects for providing infrastructure for education, Health, skill etc to either fill the gaps of 
existing schemes or to provide additional facilities through innovative projects are approved on 
the demand received from the States/UTs as per their requirement and felt need. The details of 
projects approved under scheme since its inception includes 180 Residential Schools, 3059 
School Buidlings, 43155 ACRs, 1372 Hostels, 207 ITI, 57 Polytechnics, 24  Working Women 
Hostel, 5606 Health Projects, 41507 Anganwadi Centres, 410 Sadbhav Mandaps and 164 
Common Service Center etc. in the identified Minority Concentration Areas under 
PMJVK/erstwhile MsDP. Details of these projects are available on the website of the Ministry at 
http://minorityaffairs.gov.in/ empowered-committee-minutes.  

 Under USTTAD Scheme, 16332 artisans were allocated and training of 6930 artisans was 
completed during the last three years. 

 Under Naya Savera(Free Coaching & Allied Scheme), 24977 students have been benefitted 
during the last three years. 

 Under Nai Udaan scheme, 3553 students have been provided financial support during the last 
three years.  

 

  
******  



Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.1636 for answer on 29.07.2021 showing funds allocated and released from 2018-19 
to 2021-22 

Sl. Name of the 
Scheme/Project/Programme 

2018-19 to 2020-21 2021-22 

Budget 
allocation 

Actual 
Expenditure 

Budget 
allocation 

Actual 
Expenditure 
till 30th June, 

2021  
1 2  3  4 5 6 
1 Contribution to equity of NMDFC 435.03 435.00 153.00 0.00 
2 Grants-in-aid to Maulana Azad Education 

Foundation. 293.76 144.42 
90.00 0.00 

3 Research /studies, monitoring & 
evaluation of development schemes for 
Minorities including publicity 130.00 89.50 

41.00 0.55 

4 Merit cum means Scholarship 1163.51 943.14 325.00 18.12 
5  Free Coaching & Allied Scheme  for 

minorities  139.00 77.02 
79.00 0.00 

6 Grants in aid to state Channelizing  
Agencies (SCAs) engaged for 
implementation in NMDFC programme. 5.00 4.90 

2.00 0.00 

7 Pradhan  Mantri Jan Vikas 
Karyakaram(Earlier MsDP) 3880.23 3946.29 

1390.00 173.56 

8 Pre-matric scholarship  3798.82 3826.59 1378.00 20.37 
9 Post matric scholarship  1517.66 1296.48 468.00 0.63 

10 Secretariat  70.40 74.40 28.00 5.80 
11 Maulana Azad National Fellowship for 

minority  students 383.00 271.35 
99.00 30.00 

12 Qaumi  Wakf Boards taraqquiti Scheme. 40.94 23.82 14.00 0.02 
13 Sahari Waqf Sampati Vikas 

Yojana(Earlier GIA to Waqf) 9.32 9.32 
2.00 0.00 

14 Scheme for Leadership Development of 
Minority Women. 33.00 26.93 

8.00 0.21 

15 Interest subsidy on educational loan for 
overseas studies for students belonging to 
minority communities. 92.00 79.62 

24.00 0.00 

16 Scheme for containing population decline 
of small minority community.  12.00 11.86 

3.00 0.48 

17 Skill Development Initiative 690.00 541.28 276.00 49.17 
18 Support for students clearing Prelims 

conducted by UPSC, SSC, State Public    
Services Commissions etc. 26.00 18.88 

8.00 0.00 

19 Upgrading Skill and Training in Traditional 
Arts /Crafts for Development (USTTAD) 170.00 142.48 

47.00 1.85 

20 Hamari Dharohar 14.20 6.89 2.00 0.00 
21 Nai Manzil 280.00 188.01 87.00 5.51 
22 National Commission for Minorities 28.51 25.26 12.00 1.63 
23 Special officer for Linguistic Minorities 6.33 5.41 2.77 0.56 
24 Haj Management 186.29 167.86 98.00 2.75 

 

  



Annexure-II 
 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1636 for answer 
on 29.07.2021 showing State/UT-wise details of Physical and Financial achievements during the 
last three years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21 under Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme of the Ministry.  

 
S. 

No. 
States/UTs  Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 

Physical 
Target 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 56889 129589 35.68 161555 47.6 145707 34.78 
2 Telangana 62978 169146 58.54 171908 60.28 124286 44.89 
3 Assam 153263 116564 60.91 290719 161.16 236420 87.04 
4 Bihar 227778 222209 97.45 245662 82.43 133668 32.8 
5 Chhattisgarh 15491 5595 1.73 4839 1.64 4156 1.29 
6 Goa 6305 349 0.04 497 0.06 752 0.08 
7 Gujarat 87762 128432 35.48 134907 37.48 99369 27.63 
8 Haryana 40226 6259 2.5 8860 3.25 9314 3.54 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 4142 1541 0.28 2056 0.4 1966 0.33 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 114856 155312 44.13 523653 129.16 449424 93.54 

11 Jharkhand 80925 50466 34.61 84133 60.9 14245 5.14 
12 Karnataka 123168 433314 84.27 507463 100.42 493645 94.65 
13 Kerala 192789 573776 70.99 593531 74.8 586828 72.79 
14 Ladakh 14487 3.81 
15 Madhya Pradesh 75980 108841 31.84 137269 41.54 109576 36.9 
16 Maharashtra 285451 688310 77.11 744273 86.66 706313 78.56 
17 Manipur  18336 14882 9.47 44390 25.76 46757 25.85 
18 Meghalaya 30237 5392 1.69 9865 2.51 14470 3.92 
19 Mizoram 13666 42696 11.03 52652 15.09 52593 14.89 
20 Nagaland 23091 28156 10.87 53156 18.9 68382 23.76 
21 Odisha 27180 10611 1.98 12934 2.53 17397 2.91 
22 Punjab 217662 409392 68.64 468622 76.14 436589 68.58 
23 Rajasthan 100308 135980 43.36 165049 53.66 143465 45.58 
24 Sikkim 3076 392 0.13 716 0.15 97 0.03 
25 Tamil Nadu 112419 325580 66.94 376543 78.23 375787 76.03 
26 Tripura 7739 3283 0.81 3525 0.52 5643 0.86 
27 Uttar Pradesh 511912 691804 243.51 727980 247.14 720476 255.92 
28 Uttarakhand 21874 21275 8.37 30197 14 18253 7.29 
29 West Bengal 329959 1206629 160.8 884 0.36 267 0.2 

30 
Andaman & 
Nicobar 1475 56 0.01 107 0.04 2768 0.37 

31 Chandigarh 2587 1342 0.14 1461 0.15 1685 0.17 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli & Daman 
& Diu 

552 134 0.02 468 0.07 168 0.02 

33 Delhi 39260 2216 0.3 4928 0.65 7423 0.79 
34 Puducherry 2005 2331 0.66 3223 0.87 3916 0.99 

Total 2991341 5691854 1264.29 5568025 1424.56 5046292 1145.93 
 

* Provisional data. Disbursement of Scholarships continues in 2021-22.



Annexure-III 
 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1636 for answer 
on 29.07.2021 showing State/UT-wise details of Physical and Financial achievements during the 
last three years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21 under Post Matric Scholarship Scheme of the Ministry.  

 

S. 
No.  

States/UTs 

 
Post Matric Scholarship Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 

Physical 
Target 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 9481 13292 11.41 15408 12.95 12262 9.38 
2 Telangana 10496 15597 12.11 17393 13.9 17931 14.25 
3 Assam 25544 27856 19.67 38531 32.94 29776 24.12 
4 Bihar 37962 49333 32.4 48456 30.53 42101 17.54 
5 Chhattisgarh 2583 2114 1.3 2202 1.38 2136 1.24 
6 Goa 1050 140 0.1 218 0.15 342 0.20 
7 Gujarat 14627 20652 12.11 23445 13.43 20281 11.03 
8 Haryana 6704 3792 2.71 4703 3.22 5148 3.28 
9 Himachal Pradesh 690 430 0.21 534 0.26 495 0.24 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 19142 28536 20.24 111052 72.51 53403 30.19 
11 Jharkhand 13487 12616 8.61 13182 8.72 5852 2.96 
12 Karnataka 20528 48924 32.87 74944 49.9 54117 33.59 
13 Kerala 32132 65875 30.36 65635 32.68 67102 31.56 
14 Ladakh 1589 0.91 
15 Madhya Pradesh 12664 18536 12.02 22038 14.47 19817 12.92 
16 Maharashtra 47575 48332 23.62 48331 24.23 43714 21.22 
17 Manipur  3056 3860 3.13 5599 4.86 4192 3.57 
18 Meghalaya 5040 6563 4.41 7533 5.06 7218 4.86 
19 Mizoram 2279 1300 1.04 1309 1.17 1144 0.85 
20 Nagaland 3849 4360 3.58 5332 4.58 5973 4.83 
21 Odisha 4530 2134 1.63 2738 1.98 3129 1.90 
22 Punjab 36277 55829 27.46 56646 30.18 53194 27.51 
23 Rajasthan 16717 24437 18.27 27933 20.73 27239 19.26 
24 Sikkim 513 104 0.05 52 0.03 85 0.04 
25 Tamil Nadu 18736 36628 21.72 43241 25.93 44209 24.72 
26 Tripura 1290 1164 0.89 1067 0.73 979 0.62 
27 Uttar Pradesh 85318 86303 62.22 94291 68.2 112428 79.63 
28 Uttarakhand 3646 2830 2.3 4521 3.43 4604 3.35 
29 West Bengal 54994 99957 55.4 3730 3.15 4959 5.23 

30 
Andaman & 
Nicobar 246 18 0.01 9 0.01 278 0.10 

31 Chandigarh 431 115 0.05 154 0.06 122 0.04 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli & Daman & 
Diu 

91 59 0.05 81 0.03 36 0.01 

33 Delhi 6542 2063 0.9 2261 0.89 1683 0.54 
34 Puducherry 335 516 0.31 572 0.36 595 0.33 

Total 498355 684265 423.18 743141 482.65 648133 392.00 
 

* Provisional data. Disbursement of Scholarships continues in 2021-22.



Annexure-IV 
 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1636 for answer 
on 29.07.2021 showing State/UT-wise details of Physical and Financial achievements during the 
last three years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21 under under Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship 
Scheme of the Ministry. 

S. 
No.  

States/UTs 

 
Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21* 

Physical 
Target 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

Scholarship 
Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1137 2599 6.91 3476 9.17 1771 4.35 
2 Telangana 1260 2854 8 3311 8.88 3913 10.38 
3 Assam 3065 4437 12.05 6158 17.25 7120 18.81 
4 Bihar 4556 11144 31.13 6985 18.74 7806 20.40 
5 Chhattisgarh 310 421 1.14 432 1.09 435 1.26 
6 Goa 125 76 0.2 76 0.2 108 0.27 
7 Gujarat 1756 3437 8.25 3037 7.17 2650 6.30 
8 Haryana 804 821 2.27 821 2.12 761 2.01 

9 
Himachal 
Pradesh 81 48 0.13 30 0.09 30 0.08 

10 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 2297 5794 15.53 7702 19.91 8753 21.75 

11 Jharkhand 1618 1264 3.7 1501 4.4 229 0.59 
12 Karnataka 2463 15979 40.91 20779 52.96 21948 55.17 
13 Kerala 3855 22038 60.48 26205 71.42 28989 78.26 
14 Ladakh           128 0.30 
15 Madhya Pradesh 1519 2154 6.64 2448 7.28 2185 6.31 
16 Maharashtra 5709 4336 12.45 2814 8.5 2156 7.01 
17 Manipur  367 364 0.95 348 1.01 277 0.66 
18 Meghalaya 605 1182 2.98 1322 3.32 1155 2.61 
19 Mizoram 273 543 1.58 1115 3.24 46 0.11 
20 Nagaland 462 1186 3.17 1193 3.09 1183 2.98 
21 Odisha 544 537 1.62 436 1.33 388 1.07 
22 Punjab 4353 3273 8.84 2410 6.53 1789 4.95 
23 Rajasthan 2007 3555 10.04 3241 8.63 3053 8.17 
24 Sikkim 62 21 0.05 18 0.04 30 0.05 
25 Tamil Nadu 2249 5475 14.29 5685 14.85 5248 13.35 
26 Tripura 154 125 0.34 81 0.2 104 0.26 
27 Uttar Pradesh 10238 9901 26.19 10545 27.05 9965 25.59 
28 Uttarakhand 438 526 1.4 470 1.26 492 1.39 
29 West Bengal 6599 13154 33.39 5264 14.77 4620 13.85 

30 
Andaman & 
Nicobar 29 2 0.01 3 0.01 4 0.01 

31 Chandigarh 51 8 0.02 2 0 6 0.02 

32 

Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli & Daman 
& Diu 

10 1 0 5 0.01 5 0.06 

33 Delhi 785 459 1.16 384 0.97 223 0.56 
34 Puducherry 39 57 0.12 62 0.14 44 0.09 

Total 59820 117771 315.93 118359 315.62 117614 309.02 
* Provisional data. Disbursement of Scholarships continues in 2021-22.  



Annexure-V 
 

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1636 for 
answer on 29.07.2021 showing State/UT-wise details during the last three years i.e. 2018-19 
to 2020-21 under Maulana Azad National Fellowship Scheme of  the Ministry. 

S. 
No.  

States/UTs 

Maulana Azad National Fellowship Scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21# 

Fellowship 
Sanctioned 

Fellowship 
Sanctioned 

Fellowship 
Sanctioned 

1 Andhra Pradesh 8 4 3 
2 Telangana 20 9 4 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 4 4 2 
4 Assam 22 39 13 
5 Bihar 74 27 13 
6 Chhattisgarh 2 1 1 
7 Goa   2 0 
8 Gujarat   10 9 
9 Haryana 12 18 8 
10 Himachal Pradesh 4 6 3 
11 Jammu & Kashmir 180 262 74 
12 Jharkhand 23 12 3 
13 Karnataka 12 15 10 
14 Kerala 110 156 57 
15 Ladakh   4 3 
16 Madhya Pradesh 10 18 6 
17 Maharashtra 65 50 13 
18 Manipur  8 12 7 
19 Meghalaya 10 11 1 
20 Mizoram 4 4 0 
21 Nagaland 6 3 5 
22 Odisha 7 1 4 
23 Punjab 76 75 31 
24 Rajasthan 19 32 13 
25 Sikkim 2 8 2 
26 Tamil Nadu 23 16 10 
27 Tripura 1 1 1 
28 Uttar Pradesh 164 221 99 
29 Uttarakhand 8 11 6 
30 West Bengal 106 119 39 
31 Chandigarh 1 4 1 
32 Delhi 18 92 34 
33 Puducherry 1 4 0 

Total 1000 1251 475 
#  Data provisional (process yet to be completed for 2020-21 due to non-conducted of the second 
cycle of examination. 
Note: There is no State/UT-wise physical target and details of funds collated under the Maulana 
Azad National Fellowship Scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Annexure-VI 

 
Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1636 for 
answer on 29.07.2021 showing State/UT-wise details of Physical and Financial 
achievements during the last three years i.e. 2018-19 to 2020-21 under Padho Pardesh 
Scheme of the Ministry. 

 

S. 
No.  

States/UTs 

Padho Pardesh Scheme 

Physical 
Target 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21## 

Interest 
Subsidy 

Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Lakh) 

Interest 
Subsidy 

Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Lakh) 

Interest 
Subsidy 

Sanctioned 

Amount 
Released 

(In Rs. 
Lakh) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 16 75 46.348 72 58.296 67 30.633 
2 Telangana 0 79 43.007 72 41.324 47 22.027 
3 Assam 20 7 5.546 5 4.147 2 1.367 
4 Bihar 30 8 6.454 12 7.857 10 2.396 
5 Chhattisgarh 2 11 9.202 6 3.229 3 1.324 
6 Goa 2 14 8.925 15 14.050 10 5.866 
7 Gujarat 10 120 79.997 129 92.992 77 35.813 
8 Haryana 6 17 7.744 15 7.807 12 3.129 
9 Himachal Pradesh 2 2 1.914 3 0.936 1 0.718 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 14 72 21.683 80 47.098 90 29.401 
11 Jharkhand 10 3 1.112 8 3.615 5 1.492 
12 Karnataka 16 211 133.412 289 188.728 223 105.891 
13 Kerala 26 1138 692.633 1734 1132.280 1508 676.068 
14 Madhya Pradesh 8 101 79.991 106 74.830 70 29.628 
15 Maharashtra 38 297 233.298 322 244.979 228 118.464 
16 Meghalaya 4 2 1.875 1 0.882     
17 Mizoram 2 2 0.493 1 1.005     
18 Odisha 4 5 2.284 7 2.532 4 2.051 
19 Punjab 28 81 36.111 82 36.056 49 14.768 
20 Rajasthan 14 37 26.837 32 20.278 21 7.955 
21 Tamil Nadu 16 147 94.537 155 111.982 98 45.004 
22 Uttar Pradesh 64 31 16.461 36 15.417 25 8.454 
23 Uttarakhand 2 5 2.225 4 1.864 7 2.573 
24 West Bengal 40 7 5.531 15 7.038 13 4.612 
25 Chandigarh 2 5 2.996 4 3.846 3 1.339 

26 
Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli & Daman & 
Diu 

4 1 0.180 2 0.320 0   

27 Delhi 4 12 8.481 20 8.201 16 5.589 
28 Puducherry 2 5 3.100 11 8.776 11 5.646 

Total 386 2495 1572.370 3238 2140.364 2600 1162.210 
 

# # Data provisional. 


